  RE 10090/06.2016, Bosch Rexroth AG
Features
 ▶ Consistently high quality due to high-volume series
production
 ▶ Long service life
 ▶ Slide bearings for high loads
 ▶ Drive shafts conform to ISO or SAE and
customer-specific solutions

Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 10090/06.2016
4 AZPW Standard performance | External gear pump
Type code single pump
External gear unit
01 External gear pump AZP
Series
02 Standard performance, platform F W
Series
03 Standard housing 1
Stronger housing 2
Version
04 Phosphated 1
Size (NG)
05 Geometric displacement Vg [cm3],
see "Technical data" on page 6
004 005 008 011 014 016 019 022
Direction of rotation
06 Viewed on drive shaft clockwise R
counter-clockwise L
Drive shaft Suitable front cover
07 Tapered shaft 1 : 5 B, P C
1 : 8 O H
Dihedral, claw T N
Splined shaft SAE J744 16-4 9T R R
DIN 5482 B17 × 14 B, P F
Parallel keyed shaft  SAE J744 16-1 A R Q
Front cover
08 Rectangular flange ⌀80 mm B
⌀36.47 mm O
2-bolt flange ⌀82.55 mm SAE J744 82-2 A R
⌀50 mm connection variant 1 N
⌀50 mm connection variant 2 P
4-bolt mounting ⌀52 mm with O-ring T
Line connection
09 Thread UNF-2B, SAE O-ring 12
Square flange 20
Square flange 30
Non-standard size XX
Sealing material
10 NBR (nitrile rubber) M
FKM (fluoroelastomer) P
Type code single pump
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
AZP W – 1 – B –
  RE 10090/06.2016, Bosch Rexroth AG
 External gear pump | AZPW Standard performance
 Type code single pump
 5
Rear cover
11 Without valve (standard) B
 Special version
12 Serial number, e.g., S0001 SXXXX
Without nut and washer S0007
For mounting on an axial piston unit and suction port in the front cover S0036
For mounting on an axial piston unit S0081
For mounting on an axial piston unit and line connections in Non-standard version S0593
Note
 ▶ Not all of the variants according to the type code are
possible.
 ▶ Please select the desired pump with the help of the
selection table (preferred types) or after consultation
with Bosch Rexroth.
 ▶ Further options are available on request.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
AZP W – 1 – B –
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 10090/06.2016
6 AZPW Standard performance | External gear pump
Technical data
Technical data
General
Installation position Any
Mounting type See proposal drawing
Line connections See proposal drawing
The screw threads for the suction and pressure port, that are man-
ufactured true to gauge, are deformed slightly due to the pump
assembly. The mounting of conventional screw fittings in accor-
dance with DIN EN ISO 1179, 6149, 9974 etc. is easily possible.
Direction of rotation (viewed on drive shaft) Clockwise or counter-clockwise,
the pump may only be driven in the direction indicated
Drive shaft loading Radial and axial forces only after consultation
Ambient temperature range θ °C -30 to +80 with NBR seals
-20 to +110 with FKM seals
Hydraulic
Hydraulic fluid Mineral oil according to DIN 51524, 1-3, however under higher load
at least HLP compliant with DIN 51524 Part 2 is recommended.
Please observe data sheet 90220.
Other hydraulic fluids on request
Hydraulic fluid temperature range θ °C -30 to +80 with NBR seals (NBR = nitrile rubber)
-20 to +110 with FKM seals (FKM = fluoroelastomer)
Viscosity range Permissible in continuous
operation
ν mm2/s 12 to 800
Recommended in continuous
operation
νopt mm2/s 20 to 100
Permissible for cold start νmax mm2/s ≤ 2000
Maximum admissible degree of contamination of the hydraulic fluid
Cleanliness level according to ISO 4406 (c)
20/18/151)
Note
 ▶ Safety requirements pertaining to the whole system
are to be observed.
 ▶ Please contact us for applications with frequent load
changes.
 ▶ The dimensions represent pumps for clockwise rota-
tion. The position of the drive shaft or suction and
pressure port changes for counter-clockwise rotation.
 ▼ Direction of rotation, viewed on drive shaft
Counter-clockwise rotation Clockwise rotation
1) For hydraulic systems or devices with function-related, critical fail-
ure effects, such as steering and brake valves, the type of filtration
selected must be adapted to the sensitivity of these devices.
  RE 10090/06.2016, Bosch Rexroth AG
 External gear pump | AZPW Standard performance
 Technical data
 7
1) Parameter as a decimal, e.g. 0.9
AZPW-1x NG 004 005 008 011 014 016 019 022
Displacement, geometric, per revolution Vg cm3 4.0 5.5 8.0 11.0 14.0 16.0 19.0 22.5
Pressure in suction port absolute pe bar 0.7 to 3
Maximum continuous pressure p1 bar 190 190 190 190 190 190 180 170
Maximum intermittent pressure p2 bar 210 210 210 210 210 210 200 190
Maximum pressure peak p3 bar 230 230 230 230 230 230 220 210
Minimum speed at 12 mm2/s and < 100 bar nmin rpm 700 700 700 700 700 700 700 700
100 to 180 bar rpm 1200 1200 1000 1000 800 800 800 800
180 bar to p2 rpm 1400 1400 1400 1200 1000 1000 1000 1000